
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

Agenda Item No.:


Date:
September 25, 2002

Proposed No.:
2002-0405

Prepared By:
Polly St. John

REVISED STAFF REPORT

As reported out of the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2002-0405 received a “Do Pass” recommendation.  Changes made to the proposed request and included in the substitute ordinance are listed on pages 8 and 9 of this staff report.  Project changes are included in a new Attachment A, dated 09-25-02.

SUBJECT:


AN ORDINANCE making supplemental budget appropriations and disappropriations from various capital funds and corresponding capital projects; and amending the 2002 Budget Ordinance.

SUMMARY:


This 2002 third Quarter Omnibus Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Ordinance as transmitted would make the following changes to the 2002 Adopted Budget (all non Current Expense (CX) funds):


Capital (Non-CX) Requests

Supplementals
$3,225,194

Corrections
$1,185,000

Disappropriations
($3,817,190)

Dis- and Re-appropriations
($225,000)

$225,000

Total
$593,004

BACKGROUND:

Two years ago, at the Council’s request, the Executive established a process to package adjustments to the adopted budget in omnibus ordinances that are transmitted quarterly.  This proposed ordinance is the Third Quarter Omnibus Ordinance for county capital budgets.  In addition to expenditure authority for unanticipated needs that usually appear in the omnibus ordinances, this quarterly omnibus also includes technical corrections to the 2002 Adopted Budget and reprioritization of some capital projects.  No FTE authority resides in capital funds.  

DETAIL:
The capital improvement project (CIP) fund changes that are proposed have either received additional funding or have had project changes requiring changes to appropriation authority.  The proposed legislation requests funding for these changes.  The projects included in the proposed legislation are discussed below by fund.  

Conservation and Open Space Acquisition (Fund 3151)
$0

$225,000 of new project budget authority, which is offset by a project cancellation is requested.

· Cougar Mountain Claypit – ($225,000):  This project was originally created to pursue the acquisition of mineral rights on county owned land.  After project analysis, the executive determined that sufficient long-term protections already existed.  The proposed funding will be directed toward more immediate needs, which are listed in the projects below.

· Midfork Snoqualmie Park - $150,000:  This natural area acquisition request is to purchase additional land on the Midfork Snoqualmie River, which is adjacent to the Snoqualmie Valley Regional Trail.  This is the final acquisition necessary for completion of the project and will act as a habitat refuge and buffer.  The supporting revenue is provided by Conservation Futures (CFT) and an Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation and Conservation (IAC) grant.  The funding has been received and this expenditure completes the funding package.

· Transfer to Waterways 2000 - $75,000:  This project is for Waterways 2000 Bear Creek Basin Project #352401.  The project will be used for habitat restoration and fish enhancement and will be coordinated by Water and Land Resources Division (WLRD).  Grants have been awarded and received, which support the full scope of Waterways 2000 projects.  This request is for appropriation authority to support the grant funding.

Surface and Storm Water Management Construction Fund (Fund 3180)
$974,660

The following projects and amounts support the supplemental requests:

· Mill Creek/Mullen Slough - $75,000:  Funds will be used to cost share a King County/U.W. water quality study in the Mill Creek/Mullen Slough Basin.  The project is double budgeted in the Wastewater Treatment (WTD) capital budget in Project 423462.  The study funding in WTD will provide for WLRD oversight and coordination of the project. 

· Cedar River Slide HMG - $899,660:  Hazard Mitigation Grant funds will be used for the acquisition and removal of three repetitively damaged homes located in the floodway of the Cedar River and are routinely  subject to deep, high velocity flows.  The homes are purchased at their appraised value and are funded by federal grant (75%), state grants (12.5%) and by the county (12.5%).  Funding also allows for removal of septic tanks and hydr0-seeding of the habitat.  The revenue has is provided by a reimbursable grant that was awarded to King County.  

1% for Art Fund (Fund 3201)
($50,094)

All the projects discussed in this section are funded by the King County Public Art Program.  $12,506 is requested for the following two projects:

· RJC Art - $5,006:  The RJC Art Project has received a second FEMA payment to make repairs needed as a result of the February 28, 2001 Nisqually Earthquake.  Four etched glass panels in a security gate off the first floor atrium and near the entrance to one of the courtrooms were damaged.  The appropriation will allow the artist, Nancy Mee, to re-fabricate these pieces that were broken during the earthquake and to help reengineer them so further damaged would be unlikely.  The panels depict American of Asian, African, Native and European descent.  

· Solid Waste Art - $7,500:  The Solid Waste Division has received additional revenue from Solid Waste's 2002 public art funding for the Public Art for SW Project in Fund 3201.  This request will increase the spending authority and the adopted revenue for the 15 for Arts Sub-fund by $7,500, bringing the total expenditure authority for the project to $51,029.

($62,600) is requested for the following:

· DCFM Airport Art - ($62,600):  Actual revenue received for the Airport Art Project from the Airport 2002 art funding, is less than the adopted amount.  (The proposed use of funds did not meet the legal requirements for the 1% for ART funding criteria that the projects be “publicly accessible and visible”.)  This request will reduce the adopted revenue and the spending authority in Airport Art Project #662157 by $62,600, thus reducing the appropriation from $94,202 to $31,602.

SWM CIP Non Bond Sub-fund (Fund 3292)
$1,017,000

· Rural SHRP - $117,000:  This interagency contract provides for wetland mitigation, site design, construction, monitoring and maintenance services to assist Seattle Public Utilities with implementing a small habitat restoration program that is included in an interlocal agreement with Seattle.  Funding is revenue backed.  

· Torrence Property - $50,000:  Funds will be used to (1) build gravel field road, (2) install and repair perimeter fencing, and (3) replace a gate on The Torrence Property, which has been purchased as part of the farmlands program.  Revenues are from the Rural Drainage fund and will be used to address drainage issues for the current muddy access road and to build and maintain the fencing to protect the property from trespassers that further damage drainage.

· May Valley - $150,000:  The executive has proposed this appropriation for site stabilization, design, permitting and construction of abatement activities made necessary by unpermitted clearing, grading and dredging on county-owned property.  Note:  Without additional expenditure authority for Project OA1205, other planned work items within the project (included in the 2002 budget appropriation of $300,000) will not have funds available for them.  Due to expenditure for these repairs, the project is currently at or near the expenditure authorization for the year.
Staff to staff discussions continue regarding this project.  It is anticipated that this request will be considered again in the fourth quarter omnibus ordinance.

· Tacoma Pipe - $700,000:  The project is revenue backed by payments from Tacoma Public Utilities for offsite mitigation related to adverse impacts resulting from construction of pipeline 5.  These funds will initially be used for the design and construction of a joint wetland and fisheries habitat enhancement on county property call the Auburn Narrows, which is located in the Green River.

Airport Construction Fund (Fund 3380)
$(1,299,590)

Assignment of Project Numbers -- The adopted budget included three projects with incorrect project numbers.  This ordinance will remove the appropriation authority from those incorrectly numbered projects and reinstate the budget authority to the correct projects.

· Facilities Inspection and Assessment - $100,000:  Provides expenditure authority for a transfer of funds from operating to capital, creating a facilities inspection and maintenance program from existing funds for a comprehensive review of HVAC, electrical, and roof top.

· Taxi A3 Construction - $1,185,000:  The 2002 adopted budget cancelled this project which had also been cancelled in a 2001 supplemental corrections ordinance.  The budget authority proposed in this ordinance corrects this error.  If approved, this budget authority will return the budgeted amount to zero as compared to the existing negative amount of $1,185,000.

· Aero Building Disappropriation - $(179,023):  A scope change has occurred in the project due to a different tenant being placed in the Aero building.  Building improvements were originally planned to for the prime tenant, Washington State DOT Aeronautics.  This lease was terminated in June 2002, so the improvements are not needed.

· Aircraft De-icing Station disappropriation - $(506,465)  A storm water system upgrade has taken care of the problem of de-icer running into storm water system consequently, the appropriation is needed.

· West Side Redevelopment disappropriation - $(1,500,000) ):  A scope change has occurred in the project.  South Seattle Community College (SSCC) and Airlift Northwest are focused on leasing the Aero building.  Opportunity Skyway is currently being considered for co-location with SSCC.  Consequently, the Opportunity Skyway component of this project is not needed at this time.

· Sanitary system inspection/repair disappropriation - $(399,102)  Seattle Public Utilities is responsible for maintaining system, therefore Airport will not be implementing this item and will require expenditure authority. 

Adjustments in Central Rate Charges for Technology Funds
$28,185

The following technical corrections in expenditure authority are needed due to a change in the finance rate model that now has included and computed 2000 actuals.  (2002 rates are based upon 2000 actuals.)  The charge does not reflect a policy change or new projects.  These technical changes require additional appropriation authority because the technology bond funds do not presently have accounts established for the payment of the finalized 2002 central rates.  The funds are listed below:

· Improvements Fund (Fund 3346) - $5,923
· Tech System Bond (Fund 3434) - $3,649
· Tech System Bond (Fund 3435) - $6,134
· 1998 Tech Bond Construction (Fund 3436) - $11,274
· Year 2000 Software Enhancement (Fund 3444) - $1,205

Emergency Communication System:  
$77,277

The requested budget authority will enable ITS-Radio Communications to complete their efforts to align and fine-tune the 800Mhz regional radio system as they prepare for closure of the two funds upon completion of this regional project.  The requested expenditure authority will allow for close out of two funds and will bring the financial plan fund balances to zero.

· ECS Levy Sub Fund (Fund 3471) - Central ECS Administration (Project 347101) - $41,177:  This fund accounts for the central infrastructure for the regional radio system.

· ECS County Projects (Fund 3472) - King County ECS (Project 347201) - $36,100:  This fund accounts for the county’s portion of the regional radio project.

ITS Capital Fund (Fund 3781)
$1,015,566

The executive requested the following appropriation:

· Equipment Replacement Project - $1,015,566  This appropriation is needed for the County's Enterprise-Wide IT Infrastructure equipment replacement.  Equipment has not been replaced for at least the last two years.  Activity will not occur until Council approves the replacement plan.

The council included a proviso in the adopted 2002 budget stating that no funds could be spent by ITS on equipment replacement until the council approved an equipment replacement plan.  A similar proviso was placed in the adopted 2001 budget.  Accordingly, the executive submitted an equipment replacement plan in August (Proposed Motion 2002-0360).  This motion has not been sponsored by a councilmember.  The proposed plan has been reviewed by council staff and found to be similar to the plan submitted in 2001.  When reviewed in 2001, councilmembers were concerned that the plan was inadequate.  Because the plan contains similar deficiencies to those the council identified last year, it is unlikely that the motion will be introduced this year.  

In addition, the ITS Equipment Replacement Project has no corresponding revenue for the requested expenditure authority.  It does not appear reasonable to include this request in the third quarter omnibus until council has adopted a replacement plan and revenues are available to support the project.  (Note:  Of the total request, approximately 40% would be CX-funded.)
County Road Construction Fund (Fund 3860)
($1,170,000)

Proposed Ordinance 2002-0404, the third quarter operating omnibus ordinance, included a $1,170,000 request for higher than anticipated expenditures for weather related costs such as rock/mud slides and snow and ice removal.  The average annual amount expended by Roads for snow and ice removal is $410,000 per year.  The Roads 2002 budget included only $354,552 for snow and ice removal and $127,000 for slides – a total of $481,552.  Actual expenditures for the first four months of 2002 reached $817,962.  

Analysis indicates that the increase for snow and ice removal is due to more road miles plowed and sanded than anticipated in the 2002 budget.  Employee overtime costs are also a contributing factor to the marked increase.  Roads is requesting $600,000 to include the $400,000 snow and ice shortfall and $200,000 for possible winter 2002 events.  Also included in the request is $570,000 for unanticipated rock and/or mud slides.  

The executive has proposed the cancellation of the following two projects to fund the operating request:

· Tuck Creek Drainage - ($920,000):  $1,000,000 for this project was added to the 2002 budget and no expenditures have been made this year.  The executive is proposing that $920,000 of the funds be used for the requested operating expenditures.  The executive proposes that the remaining $80,000 in expenditure authority be used to fund design and research costs.

· C/W Freight Mobility ($250,00):  The proposed disappropriation is the amount provided for Seattle’s portion of the freight mobility project.  Per executive staff, Seattle does not have additional freight mobility projects and therefore the expenditure authority is not needed this year.  
Staff to staff discussions continue regarding the best possible funding source.  It is anticipated that this request will be considered again in the fourth quarter omnibus ordinance.

COUNCIL PROPOSED ADDITONS TO THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE:

Major Maintenance Reserve Fund Provisos
Proviso changes
The last Major Maintenance Reserve Fund Program (MMRF) briefing was on August 28, 2002.  The briefing included a detailed review of the 2002 Status Report and the 2002 budget proviso response.  A detailed summary of this review is included in this staff report as Attachment 6.
The briefing reviewed management and implementation concerns articulated in the MMRF 2002 budget proviso which restricted expenditure authority pending council approval by motion of a report by the Executive to include:

1) Evaluate effectiveness of Major Maintenance Program.

2) Evaluate financing model’s accuracy of;

a) actual life cycle maintenance costs

b) accuracy of project completion rates

3) Proposal justifying maintenance reserve amount

In addition, the briefing also highlighted the widening gap between expenditures and adopted revenues, program complexity, Life Cycle VS Immediate Need Projects and a review of the Wright Runstad Financial Model Analysis Report.

The Executive commissioned the Carter Burgess Company to provide a comprehensive assessment of all 34 county owned buildings in the Major Maintenance Program to enhance the administration of the MMRF Program.  This report was not specifically requested as part of the budget proviso but it will have a direct impact on the MMRF program.  This report and its impacts to the MMRF program have not been completed.

Finally, the Executive acknowledged that “Even though there is more work to be done to fully satisfy the 2002 major maintenance budget proviso…” Facilities Management Division requested approval of the proposed motion to authorize expenditure authority for the 2002 approved MMRF projects.

Despite the concerns noted above, it is acknowledged that executive staff have implemented significant system improvements and have demonstrated organizational and staffing commitment to the program to warrant consideration of a partial release of MMRF proviso restrictions at this time.

Based on the recommendations of the Properties Expert Review Task Force (PERT), Reorganization Ordinance 14199 was adopted by council in September 2001.  This ordinance required the Executive to submit a Facilities Management Division Reorganization Report by May 2002.  On August 27, 2002 the Executive transmitted a letter requesting additional time to respond to the reporting requirements and requested an extension to February 3, 2003.  While this report was also not specifically requested as part of the MMRF 2002 budget proviso, reporting timelines were at least concurrent and would have allowed simultaneous review.  The FMD reorganization will have a direct bearing on the successful management of the MMRF program, and comprehensive review of the MMRF program has been hindered due to this delay.

Recommendations

Subsequent to the August 28th briefing staff to staff meetings were held on September 5th and September 12th to discuss the status of the MMRF Program and the proviso response.  The goal of these meetings was to resolve the variance between FMD’s operational need to move forward with critical projects and council staff’s concerns with unresolved proviso response issues.  Following discussions with Executive staff and after consideration of all of the factors, the following is recommended:

MMRF 2002 Program Request/Recommendations Summary

Description
2002 Appropriation Amount
Executive  Request 09/12
Council Staff Recommend 09/12

Total 2002 MMRF Appropriation
$9,323,488



Less Available in Appropriation
$125,000



Subtotal Proviso Restriction
$9,198,488



Less KCCF Elevator Proviso Restriction
$2,706,211



Net Amount for

Proposed Motion 2002-0277.1
$6,492,277



Request/Recommendations




Debt Service Payment

$747,143
$747,143

Program Evaluation

$50,000
$50,000

Transfer to CX

$952,000
$952,000

Annual Transfer to Pool Maint. 3490

$500,000
$500,000

Request/Recommend. Critical Projects

$2,956,505
$1,125,927

Subtotal Authorize

$5,205,648
$3,375,070

Remaining Restrictions




KCCF Elevator Proviso Restrict.

$2,706,211
$2,706,211

Remaining 2002 Proviso Restrict.

$1,411,629
$3,242,207

Subtotal Restrictions

$4,117840
$5,948,418

Agreement on the list of projects recommended for partial release of expenditure authority was based on FMD prioritization criteria and focused primarily on fire and life safety projects.  Projects related to KCCF Integrated Security, Project, projects in District Court facilities scheduled for closure and lower priority projects such as building infrastructure and energy efficiency, were not included at this time pending receipt of the outstanding items noted above.  Recommended projects are included in Striking Amendment S1 as a proviso and a list is also included in Attachment 7 to the staff report.

Implementation

In lieu of committee consideration of Proposed Motion 2002-0277, provisos have been included in Striking Amendment S1 that would amend 2002 adopted proviso restrictions of expenditure authority.  The proposed provisos would revise restrictions upon expenditure authority on the remaining MMRF projects, pending council approval by motion of:

1. a report that details the integration of the Carter Burgess Building Assessment Report data into the major maintenance program, 

2. a definition of how the major maintenance program will be organized and managed under the Facilities Management Division Re-organization report ,and 

3. a continuance of the existing 2002 budget proviso restriction on KCCF Elevator Upgrade Project.

BAN Repayment Expenditure Authority (Fund 3803)
$67,112,500
Ordinance 14167, adopted by the council on July 16, 2001, authorized the issuance of up to $125 million of bond anticipation notes (BANs) to provide interim financing for major capital improvement projects.  Those approved projects included the construction of the King County Regional Communications & Emergency Coordination Center (RCECCC), the Courthouse Seismic Project (CSP), and the planning and construction of the replacement of the current structures used by the North Rehabilitation Facility (NRF)
.  The first series of such BANS in the amount $65 million were sold last year and are scheduled to mature on October 1st.  

The council approved Motion 11532 on September 16, 2002 that accepted the winning bid of $85 million for the second issuance of the BAN, which would be used, in part, to pay off the first BAN that is due to mature on October 1, 2002.  In error, appropriation authority was not provided that allow the Finance Department to pay the original BAN.  This technical correction is required to provide the expenditure authority needed for the repayment of the first issuance in the amount of $67,112,500.
CIP RECONCILIATION

King County Code 4.04.040[B] states that:

“An appropriation in the capital budget appropriations authorization shall be canceled at the end of the fiscal year, unless the executive submits to the council the report of the final year end reconciliation of expenditures for all capital projects on or before March 1st of the year following the year of the appropriation, and each year thereafter in which the appropriation remains open.

Council staff have been notified by the executive that the results of the 2001 CIP reconciliation process will be included in the 2003 budget ordinance and attachments.  This promised documentation should include the capital fund financial plans and project specific carryovers and adjustments.  Council staff are concerned that per the code requirements cited above, the CIP appropriations have lapsed and consequently any expenditures made after the March 1 deadline may not have expenditure authority.  

Summary of Striking and Title Amendments

Striking and title amendments have been prepared that would amend Proposed Ordinance 2002-0405.  The amendments would make changes to the proposed legislation by:

1. Removing $150,000 from the SWM CIP Non Bond Sub-fund request for Project OA1205, May Valley until further staff to staff discussions are completed.

2. Removing $1,015,566 from the ITS Capital fund request for Project 378206, Equipment Replacement Project, until revenue that is constrained by the council is available to support the appropriation.

3. Removing ($1,170,000) from Roads Fund request to reappropriate funding until further analysis and staff to staff discussions are completed.

4. Adding $67,112,500 to Limited Tax GO BAN Redemption 2001 to authorize expenditure of the BAN repayment authorized in Ordinance 14167.

5. Revising a proviso and adding another that restricts project spending in the major maintenance reserve fund.

REASONABLENESS:

Committee adoption of the striking and title amendments would allow for:

1. the release of $3,375,070 for certain projects that were previously restricted in the MMRF, as well as continued restriction of $5,948,418 until council has approved requested reports,

2. further analysis of Roads disappropriations and WLRD appropriations, 

3. approval of expenditure authority for BAN repayment

4. removal of ITS appropriation authority until revenue is available.

Should the committee choose to take action on the proposed amendments, passage would be a reasonable business decision.

INVITED:
· Steve Call, Director, Office of Budget

· Pam Bissonnette, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks

· Faith Roland, Acquisition Supervisor, Water and Land Resources

· Jim Kelley, Manager, Office of Cultural Resources

· Michael Colmant, Acting Director, Airport

· Linda Dougherty, Director, Roads

· Kevin Wright, Assistant Deputy Prosecutor, Prosecuting Attorney’s Office

· Kevin Kearns, Director, Information and Telecommunications Services

· Kathy Brown, Interim Manager, Facilities Management Division, DES







� Ordinance 14463, adopted by the council on September 9, 2002, approved changes in the projects to be financed.  The scope of work for NRF was changed to accommodate closure of the facility and earthquake projects were added.  The RCECC and CSP projects remained unchanged.





K:\staffreportmaster\StJohn\2002\CIP Omnibus III\2002-0405 CIP Omnibus III 09-25-02 sr.doc
9/25/2002   4:31 PM

9

_919829133

